RESOLUTION NO. 1984-112

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO NECOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF SHAKER HEIGHTS, OHIO, FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF GROUNDS ADJOINING THE BLUE AND GREEN RAPID LINES IN THE CITY OF SHAKER HEIGHTS, OHIO, AT AN ESTIMATED COST NOT TO EXCEED \$82,000 FOR THE 1984 SEASON, TERMINATING DECEMBER 31, 1984.

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority has certain obligations for the maintenance of those grounds adjoining the Blue and Green Lines rights-of-way, pursuant to the Mass Transportation Agreement with the City of Shaker Heights, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, the City of Shaker Heights, Ohio, has performed maintenance of the aforesaid grounds during the 1983 season consistent with Section 1 hereof below; and

WHEREAS, the term "maintenance," as used herein, shall mean the mowing, weeding, fertilizing, pruning, disease and insect control, clean-up and litter removal, syringing, mulching, winter protection, tree wrapping service, tree guy line services and defoliating of the landscaping planted on the aforesaid grounds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be, and hereby is authorized and directed to enter into a negotiated agreement with the City of Shaker Heights, Ohio, for maintenance during the 1984 season (May 1, 1984 through December 31, 1984), terminating December 31, 1984, along the Blue and Green Lines rights-ofway in the City of Shaker Heights, Ohio, for an amount not to exceed \$82,000.

Section 2. That funds for expenditure for said maintenance are to be made immediately payable out of the General Fund.

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the Board of Trustees.

Adopted: June 5 , 1984

Caratani Transun

Secretarv-Treasurer